

No. 23-0210

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT**

TRISTON JAX,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STANLEY M. WILDWOOD, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
AND TOWN OF SEA PINES,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF AMES

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

The Charles J. Ogletree, Jr. Memorial Team

KIRAN HAMPTON

DENNY LEE

JACOB LIBBY

REBEKAH NINAN

JACOB SCHWARTZ

VARUN SHARMA

MARCH 5, 2024, 6:30 P.M.

THE AMES COURTROOM

AUSTIN HALL

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The district court’s order dismissing Jax’s claim against Wildwood is a final decision	9
A. The district court’s order is final because Jax’s dismissal of the remaining defendant concluded the case.	11
1. Jax exercised his right to dismiss the Town as a defendant..	12
2. Jax’s dismissal of the Town concluded the case before the district court.	14
3. Treating the district court’s order as non-final would waste resources and inhibit federal courts from fully resolving cases....	15
B. The district court’s order is final because Jax is excluded from federal court.	17
1. Jax’s voluntarily dismissed claim cannot be refiled because it lacks independent subject matter jurisdiction.	18
2. Jax’s voluntarily dismissed claim cannot be refiled because it is almost certainly time-barred.	20
C. Jax did not manipulate the appellate process.	21
1. Jax did not collude with the opposing parties or the district court to put his voluntarily dismissed claim on ice.	22
2. Jax could not have gained appellate review through Rule 54(b).	23
3. Jax’s appeal is consistent with <i>Microsoft</i>	24
D. Exercising appellate jurisdiction here would prevent future litigants from falling into procedural traps and losing their right to appeal.....	26

II. Jax adequately pleaded a Fourth Amendment malicious prosecution claim under § 1983.....	28
A. Jax's § 1983 claim is most analogous to the common law tort of malicious prosecution, which was governed by the charge-specific rule.....	30
1. The correct analogy is the common law tort of malicious prosecution.....	30
2. Malicious prosecution suits in 1871 were resolved using the charge-specific rule.	31
B. The charge-specific rule serves the purpose and values of the Fourth Amendment.....	33
1. The charge-specific rule protects against unreasonable seizures.....	34
a. False charges result in seizures that would not have otherwise occurred.....	34
i. Fabricated charges increase bail and create seizures.....	34
ii. Fabricated charges lengthen detentions.	36
b. Alternatives to the charge-specific rule fail to provide a remedy for seizures resulting from fabricated charges.....	36
2. The charge-specific rule upholds the values of the Fourth Amendment by preventing arbitrary outcomes and promoting truthfulness in law enforcement.....	39
a. Only the charge-specific rule contains a limiting principle and thereby avoids arbitrary outcomes.	40
b. Only the charge-specific rule protects the value of truthfulness embedded in the Fourth Amendment.....	42
3. The charge-specific rule does not encroach on the interests of law enforcement.	43
CONCLUSION	44
APPENDIX.....	45
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	45
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	45
42 U.S.C. § 1983	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291	46
28 U.S.C. § 1292	46
28 U.S.C. § 1331	47

28 U.S.C. § 1343	47
28 U.S.C. § 1367	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	54
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 94C	54
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 258	55
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 260	59
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 266	59
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 268	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	41
<i>Amazon, Inc. v. Dirt Camp, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Ashley</i> , 60 F.4th 262 (5th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Arrow Gear Co. v. Downers Grove Sanitary Dist.</i> , 629 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 36
<i>Banque de Depots v. Nat'l Bank of Detroit</i> , 491 F.2d 753 (6th Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Barron v. Mason</i> , 31 Vt. 189, 198 (1858).....	32
<i>Bauer v. Clay</i> , 8 Kan. 580 (1871).....	32
<i>Boogher v. Bryant</i> , 86 Mo. 42 (1885).....	32, 39
<i>Brown v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	9
<i>CBX Res., L.L.C. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 959 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Chappelle v. Beacon Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. v. Moore</i> , 446 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	16
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	26
<i>Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12

<i>Davis v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 348 F. App'x 842 (4th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	25
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 513 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Duke Energy Trading and Mktg., L.L.C. v. Davis</i> , 267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Ebrahimi v. City of Huntsville Bd. of Educ.</i> , 114 F.3d 162 (11th Cir. 1997) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Ellis v. Abrahams</i> (1846), 115 Eng. Rep. 1039 (QB).....	32
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	16
<i>Facteau v. Sullivan</i> , 843 F.2d 1318 (10th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Fassett v. Delta Kappa Epsilon (N.Y.)</i> , 807 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1986)	10, 17, 18, 20
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Tullos-Pierremont</i> , 894 F.2d 1469 (5th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	10, 26
<i>Forgay v. Conrad</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 201 (1848)	6, 11
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	42
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	34
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	19
<i>Harvey Aluminum, Inc. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 203 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1953)	14

<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	40
<i>Hicks v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 118 (6th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Holmes v. Vill. of Hoffman Est.</i> , 511 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2007).....	29, 36
<i>Horn v. Transcon Lines, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Horwitz v. Alloy Auto. Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 1431 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17, 20
<i>James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Janssen v. Harris</i> , 321 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Johnson v. Knorr</i> , 477 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Kiviti v. Bhatt</i> , 80 F.4th 520 (4th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	27
<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	38
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	25
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9

<i>Loc. P-171, Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen v. Thompson Farms Co.,</i> 642 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet,</i> 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	29, 31
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker,</i> 582 U.S. 23 (2017).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Minority Police Officers Ass'n v. City of S. Bend,</i> 721 F.2d 197 (7th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Mitchum v. Foster,</i> 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	28
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	11
<i>Monroe v. Pape,</i> 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	28
<i>Nation v. Piedmont Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 22,</i> No. 21-6123, 2022 WL 4075595 (10th Cir. Sept. 6, 2022).....	18, 19
<i>Owen v. City of Independence,</i> 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	28
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta v. Owl Wireless, LLC,</i> 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Palka v. City of Chicago,</i> 662 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Indus.,</i> 972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>Paxton's Case,</i> Mass. (Quincy) 51 (1761)	40
<i>Peden v. Stephens,</i> 50 F.4th 972 (11th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Philip Carey Mfg. Co. v. Taylor,</i> 286 F.2d 782 (6th Cir. 1961).....	14
<i>Picco v. Glob. Marine Drilling Co.,</i> 900 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Thompson,</i> 23 Mass. (1 Pick.) 193 (1828).....	32

<i>Plains Growers, Inc. ex rel. Florists’ Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ickes-Braun Glasshouses, Inc.,</i> 474 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>Posr v. Doherty,</i> 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28, 36, 40
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson,</i> 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	15
<i>Purdy v. Zeldes,</i> 337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Reed v. Taylor</i> (1812), 128 Eng. Rep. 472 (CP)	33
<i>Robinson-Reeder v. Am. Council on Educ.,</i> 571 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Taco Bell Corp.,</i> 896 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Sanchez v. Discount Rock & Sand, Inc.,</i> 84 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Savile v. Roberts</i> (1698), 91 Eng. Rep. 1147 (KB).....	41
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey,</i> 351 U.S. 427 (1956)	24
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Underly,</i> 78 F.4th 349 (7th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Stanford v. Texas,</i> 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	39
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe,</i> 164 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>State Treasurer of Mich. v. Barry,</i> 168 F.3d 8 (11th Cir. 1999).....	23, 27
<i>Tennessee v. Garner,</i> 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	43
<i>Thompson v. Clark,</i> 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	passim
<i>United States v. Clum,</i> 492 F. App'x 81 (11th Cir. 2012)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Jeri,</i> 869 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2017).....	36

<i>United States v. Wallace & Tiernan Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 793 (1949)	11
<i>United States v. Wesson</i> , No. 4:19-CR-309, 2020 WL 1814153 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 9, 2020).....	35
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016)	41
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	21, 30, 31, 42
<i>Welsh v. Correct Care, L.L.C.</i> , 915 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Wicks v. Fentham</i> (1791), 100 Eng. Rep. 1000 (KB).....	33
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Seidenbach</i> , 958 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1292	46
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1367	16, 18, 19, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 17, 45
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 258.....	17, 21, 56
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 260.....	59
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 266.....	35, 59
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 268.....	35, 60
Ames Gen. Laws ch. 94C.....	35, 54
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 431.066	35
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 57 (2014)	35
Minn. Stat. § 152.021.....	38
Minn. Stat. § 609.02.....	38
Minn. Stat. § 609.2242.....	38

Other Authorities

Adam N. Steinman, <i>Reinventing Appellate Jurisdiction</i> , 48 B.C. L. Rev. 1237 (2007)	9
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	13
Bryan Lammon, <i>Disarming the Finality Trap</i> , 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. Online 173 (2022).....	26
Curtis E.A. Karnow, <i>Setting Bail for Public Safety</i> , 13 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 1 (2008)	35
Douglas C. Hay, <i>Prosecution and Power: Malicious Prosecution in the English Courts, 1750-1850</i> , in <i>Policing and Prosecution in Britain, 1750-1850</i> (1989).....	33
Lauryn P. Gouldin, <i>Disentangling Flight Risk from Dangerousness</i> , 2016 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 837	35
M.R. Williams, <i>From Bail to Jail: The Effect of Jail Capacity on Bail Decisions</i> , 41 Am. J. Crim. Just. 484 (2016)	34
Megan Stevenson, <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> (U. Pa. L. Sch. Working Paper, 2016)	34
Michelle Quinn, <i>In San Jose, Resisting Arrest Is Often the Only Reason for an Arrest</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 1, 2009, 9:44 AM)	43
Note, <i>Stacked: Where Criminal Charge Stacking Happens — And Where it Doesn't</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 1390 (2023).....	37, 41

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	12, 13, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	20, 50
Minn. R. Crim. P. 6.02.....	38

Treatises

15A Edward H. Cooper, Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3914.8.1 (3d ed. 2023)	20
2 Simon Greenleaf, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> § 449 (Bos., Little, Brown & Co. 10th ed. 1868).....	32
7 Mary Kay Kane, Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 1602 (3 ed. 2023)	15

9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §
2362 (4th ed. 2023) 12, 13

Herbert Stephen, The Law Relating to Actions for Malicious
Prosecution (1888) 32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 33, 42, 45

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 45
